FILE NO. 100641

ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Expend Grant - California Department of Toxic Substances Control and Amendment to the		
2	Annual Salary Ordinance, FY2009-2010 - \$74,500]		
3			
4	Ordinance authorizing the Department of the Environment to expend a grant in the		
5	amount of \$74,500 from the California Department of Toxic Substances Control to		
6	coordinate the Green Business tracking and measurement tool and amending		
7	Ordinance No. 183-09 to reflect the addition of one (1) grant funded position at the		
8	Department of the Environment.		
9	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ;		
10	deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .		
11	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.		
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
13	Section 1. Findings		
14	The California Department of Toxic Substances Control has partnered with local		
15	governments, the California Green Business Network and the San Francisco Green Business		
16	Program to implement a Green Business tracking and measurement tool.		
17	The tool allows local Green Business programs to manage environmental data, track		
18	the business applications and certifications, and measure the results.		
19	This Green Business tracking and measurement tool documents and quantifies the		
20	environmental and fiscal benefits of individual Green Businesses, as well the cumulative		
21	environmental and fiscal benefits of Green Business programs.		
22	Information generated by this Green Business tracking and measurement tool supports		
23	local Green Business programs to market their benefits and maximize local program funding		
24	resources.		
25			

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control has secured \$74,500 of 1 2 funding for the San Francisco Green Business Program to continue development of this tool. The California Department of Toxic Substances Control is providing these funds to the 3 San Francisco Department of the Environment to lead the California Green Business Network 4 in further development of the Green Business tracking and measurement tool. 5 The City and County of San Francisco has committed to an ongoing, coordinated effort 6 to demonstrate the positive effects of Green Business programs on the community and 7 8 calculate the benefits to participating businesses. 9 Continued development of a measurement tool supports the vitality and benefits of San 10 Francisco Green Business Program and ensures that San Francisco is recognized a leader in 11 creating programs and services with measurable environmental impacts. 12 13 Section 2. Authorization to Expend Funds. 14 The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of the Environment to expend \$74,500 in funds from the California Department of Toxic Substances Control for 15 16 operation of the Green Business tracking and measurement tool. 17 The Department of the Environment is further authorized to furnish whatever additional 18 information or assurances the funding agency may request in connection with this grant, and 19 to execute any and all agreements necessary to carry out the purpose of the grant. The grant budget includes provision for indirect cost of \$6,773. 20

- 21 The term of the California Department of Toxic Substances Control grant is from May 22 01, 2010 to April 30, 2011.
- 23
- 24
- 25

Department of the Environment **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

1 Section 3. Grant-funded Positions; Amendment to FY 2009-2010 Annual Salary

2 Ordinance.

3 The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No.183-09 (Annual Salary

4 Ordinance, FY 2009-2010) are hereby amended to ADD ONE (1) position in the Department

- 5 of the Environment, and reads as follows:
- 6 Department: ENV-22
- 7 Program: CIT-Toxics
- 8 Subfund: 2S-ENV-GNC
- 9 Index Code: 220179

10	Amendment	Number of Positions:	Class and Item No.:	Compensation Schedule:
11	Add	.05 Grant Funded FTE	5638 Environmental	\$ 2115 B \$ 2571
12			Assistant	

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

By:

APPROVED:

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Thomas Owen

Deputy City Attorney

Mayor

Gavin Newsom

Ben Rosenfield

Controller

APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

D. //	
Бу:	

Micki Callahan	
Director	

Department of the Environment **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

APPROVED:_____

1	
2	Recommended:
3	
4	
5	David Assman, Acting Director Department of the Environment
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Department of the Environment **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**